the employment of equal employment and housing opportunity for all individuals in this state in accordance with their fullest capacities, regardless of their race, color, creed, religion, or national origin, and to safeguard their rights to obtain and hold employment, housing, and other real property without discrimination. Such discrimination threatens the rights and privileges of the inhabitants of this state and menaces the institutions and foundations of democracy. It is also the public policy of this state to protect employers, labor organizations, and employment agencies all persons from wholly unfounded charges of discrimination. This chapter is an exercise of the police power of this state in the interest of the public welfare.

- Subd. 2. The opportunity to obtain employment, housing and other real estate without discrimination because of race, color, creed, religion, or national origin is hereby recognized as and declared to be a civil right.
- Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 363.13, is amended to read:
- 363.13 **Title.** This chapter shall be known as the Minnesota State Act for Fair Employment Practices Against Discrimination.
- Sec. 18. Effective date. This act as it relates to housing becomes effective December 31, 1962.

Approved April 17, 1961.

## CHAPTER 429-S. F. No. 172

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the probate court in Norman county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Norman county; probate court; salary. The probate court of Norman county shall receive a yearly salary of \$9,500.
- Sec. 2. The salary herein provided shall be paid by the county in equal monthly installments and be in full compensation for all services rendered by the court, and in lieu of all fees and emoluments provided by law for official serv-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

ices. All fees collectible by and paid to the probate and juvenile court shall be turned over to the general revenue fund of the county.

Sec. 3. All laws relating to or affecting the salary of the probate court of Norman county, except Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 375.43, enacted during this session or any time prior to the effective date of this act and inconsistent herewith are superseded and of no effect.

Approved April 17, 1961.

## CHAPTER 430—S. F. No. 273

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to probation officers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 242.46, Subdivision 3, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 698, Section 2; and Section 260.09, Subdivisions 2, 3, and 4, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 698, Section 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 242.46, Subdivision 3, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 698, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. The commission shall provide probation services to juvenile courts in counties that request it or as required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 260.09; it shall in cooperation with the judges concerned provide supervision to probation officers in all counties of not more than 100,000 population, in order to insure high uniform standards of operation; and it is authorized and empowered to employ the necessary probation and parole agents, supervisors, and clerical personnel. The costs of administrative and supervisory services shall be borne by the state. The commission shall give newly employed probation and parole agents appropriate orientation training and shall provide systematic inservice training to all such agents thereafter, and for that purpose may assign agents to appropriate short courses at the University of Minnesota and necessary conferences and meetings held within the state.
  - Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 260.09, Sub-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.